to, and to support the participation of non-Federal entities (such as State and local governments, tribal governments, nongovernmental organizations, and individuals) in, environmental conflict resolution proceedings involving Federal agencies.

(c) Training of professionals in health care and public policy

There is authorized to be appropriated to carry out section 5604(7) of this title \$12,300,000 for the 5-fiscal year period beginning with the fiscal year in which this subsection is enacted.

(Pub. L. 102-259, §13, formerly §11, Mar. 19, 1992, $106~\mathrm{Stat.}$ 84; renumbered §13 and amended Pub. L. 105-156, §§ 6(a), 8, Feb. 11, 1998, 112 Stat. 9, 12; Pub. L. 106-568, title VIII, §817(c), Dec. 27, 2000, 114 Stat. 2918; Pub. L. 108-160, § 2, Dec. 6, 2003, 117 Stat. 2013.)

REFERENCES IN TEXT

This subsection, referred to in subsec. (c), was enacted by Pub. L. 106-568, which was approved Dec. 27,

AMENDMENTS

2003—Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 108-160 added subsec. (b) and

struck out former subsec. (b) which read as follows: "There are authorized to be appropriated to the Environmental Dispute Resolution Fund established under section 5607a of this title-

'(1) \$4,250,000 for fiscal year 1998, of which—

"(A) \$3,000,000 shall be for capitalization; and

"(B) \$1,250,000 shall be for operation costs; and "(2) \$1,250,000 for each of the fiscal years 1999 through 2002 for operation costs."

2000—Subsec. (c). Pub. L. 106-568 added subsec. (c). 1998—Pub. L. 105-156, §8, designated existing provisions as subsec. (a), inserted heading, substituted "There is authorized to be appropriated to the Trust Fund" for "There are authorized to be appropriated to

CHAPTER 67—CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS FELLOWSHIP FOUNDATION

5701. Purpose.

5702. Christopher Columbus Fellowship Founda-

tion.

Fellowship recipients. 5703

the Fund", and added subsec. (b).

5704 Stipends.

Christopher Columbus Fellowship Fund. 5705.

5706. Audits.

Executive Secretary of Foundation. 5707. 5708. Administrative provisions.

5709.

Authorization of appropriations.

REPEAL OF CHAPTER

Pub. L. 115-31, div. E, title VI, §631(a), May 5, 2017, 131 Stat. 376, provided that, effective one year after May 5, 2017, this chapter is repealed.

§ 5701. Purpose

The purpose of this chapter is to establish the Christopher Columbus Fellowship Program to encourage and support research, study, and labor designed to produce new discoveries in all fields of endeavor for the benefit of mankind.

(Pub. L. 102-281, title IV, §422, May 13, 1992, 106 Stat. 142.)

REPEAL OF SECTION

Pub. L. 115-31, div. E, title VI, §631(a), May 5, 2017, 131 Stat. 376, provided that, effective one year after May 5, 2017, this section is repealed.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL

Pub. L. 115-31, div. E, title VI, §631, May 5, 2017, 131 Stat. 376, provided that:

"(a) Effective one year after the date of the enactment of this Act [May 5, 2017], subtitle B [§§ 421-430] of title IV of Public Law 102-281 [enacting this chapter] is repealed.

"(b) On the day before the date of the repeal under subsection (a), the Secretary of the Treasury shall transfer the amounts in the fund described in section 408(a) of subtitle A of title IV of such Public Law [listed in a table of Commemorative Coins under section 5112 of Title 31, Money and Finance] into the general fund of the Treasury.'

SHORT TITLE

Pub. L. 102–281, title IV, $\S400$, May 13, 1992, 106 Stat. 139, provided that: "This title [enacting this chapter and provisions set out as a note under section 5112 of Title 31, Money and Finance] may be cited as the 'Frank Annunzio Act'.'

Pub. L. 102–281, title IV, $\S421$, May 13, 1992, 106 Stat. 142, provided that: "This subtitle [subtitle B (§§ 421-430) of title IV of Pub. L. 102-281, enacting this chapter] may be cited as the 'Christopher Columbus Fellowship

[Pub. L. 115-31, div. E, title VI, §631(a), May 5, 2017, 131 Stat. 376, provided that, effective one year after May 5, 2017, section 421 of Pub. L. 102-281, set out above, is re-

§ 5702. Christopher Columbus Fellowship Foundation

(a) Establishment and purposes

There is established, as an independent establishment of the executive branch, the Christopher Columbus Fellowship Foundation (hereinafter in this chapter referred to as the "Foundation").

(b) Membership

The Foundation shall be subject to the supervision and direction of the Board of Trustees. The Board shall be composed of 13 members as

- (1) 2 members appointed by the President in consultation with the President pro tempore of the Senate.
- (2) 2 members appointed by the President in consultation with the Minority Leader of the Senate.
- (3) 2 members appointed by the President in consultation with the Speaker of the House of Representatives.
- (4) 2 members appointed by the President in consultation with the Minority Leader of the House of Representatives.
 - (5) 5 members appointed by the President.

(c) Chairman and Vice Chairman of Foundation

The President shall designate a Chairman and a Vice Chairman from among the members appointed by the President.

(d) Terms of office; vacancies

Each member of the Board of Trustees appointed under subsection (b) shall serve for a term of 6 years from the expiration of the term of such member's predecessor, except that-

(1) any member appointed to fill a vacancy occurring prior to the expiration of the term